In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7

Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016, Notice of progress repor‘t ina winding-up

&

Companies House

T

cavaybe o [a o [ [s [4[7]5

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd

bold black capitals.

-

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Kevin

Surname Goldfarb

Liquidator's address
Building name/number | Tavistock House South
Street | Tavistock Square

Post town { London

County/Regian ‘

oot WG 1 [W] [s]L[c
Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) '

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ’

©Qther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

|
|
;
Postcode rr’-rr[_—'_[_

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding—ﬁp by the court

I Period of progress report
From date 205 BfF f2lol1]7
To dte 22 [0 [2loffs

w

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianaure / g

Signature date E/? [67 2 EWWE

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-ﬁp by the court

E?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Paula Lucescu

@ Where to send

Compary name

Griffins

Address

Tavistock House South
| Tavistock Square

|

Post lomn London
Caunty/Region

T WE[ R Sk
Country

| OX

l Teleghone 020 7554 9600

M4 checuiist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

7 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form ta any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
of email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/01/2017 From 23/01/2012
of Affairs To 22/01/2018 To 22/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL 41,758.00
Settlement funds (1) NIL 10,000.00
Settlement funds (2) NIL 23,047.15
Bank Interest Gross NIL 134.36
Bank Interest Net of Tax 93.37 1,228.43
Settlement Funds - Wayward 10,233.98 15,193.98
Settlement funds (3) NiL 1,012,000.00
Hedging Product Redress Claim NIL 266,107.53
10,327.35 1,369,469 .45
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,235.00
Cheque Fees 1.40 16.55
Secretary of State Fees 96.19 67,930.30
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,000.00}
Petitioners Costs NIL 1,800.00
Specific Bond NIL 565.00
Liquidators Fees 12,710.75 475,585.23
Sundry Expenses NIL 4,144.08
Notary fees and related disbursements NIL 569.67
Agents Fees NIL 10,540.60
Legal Fees NIL 185,176.10
Legal Disbursements 591.00 155,024.78
Corporation Tax 19.50 12,833.57
VAT 2,660.35 167,161.00
Legal Fees - Stevensdrake Ltd NIL 12,720.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 46.97
Statutory Advertising NIL 211.84
Suspense Account NIL 149,52
Other Property Expenses NIL 439.00
Bank Charges 88.00 520.00
(16,167.19) {1,096,769.21)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(26,221.36) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 3,846.68
Inland Revenue NIL 227,026.53
(59,980.61) Customs & Excise NIL NIL
NIL (230,873.21)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{287,750.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{373,951.97) (5,839.84) 41,827.03
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 41,827.03
41,827.03

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 22 February 2018 12:39



Note:

Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 22 February 2018 12:39



Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the County Court at Brighton
No. 987 of 2011

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
for the year ending 22 January 2018



Contents

1.  Introduction

2. Receipts and Payments Accounts

3. Realisation of Assets

4. Investigations

5.  Statutory and Professional Compliance

6. Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

7. Liquidator's Remuneration

8. Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

9. Quality of Service and Code of Ethics

10. Creditors’ Rights

11. Next report

Appendices

A. Statutory information

B. Receipts and payments account for the period 23 January 2017 to 22 January 2018
together with an account for the entire period of the appointment

C. Griffins’ time analysis for the period 23 January 2017 to 22 January 2018 and for the
entire period of the appointment, together with details of chargeout rates, provided in
accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

D. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules

2016 ("IR 2016")



1 Introduction

| was appointed Liquidator of Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd, by the Secretary of State on
23 January 2012, following a Winding-up Order being made on 14 August 2011 upon the
petition of HM Revenue & Customs.

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, |
now provide creditors with an annual progress report which should be read in conjunction
with my previous reports. Additional information in respect of the company and office
holder is attached at Appendix A.

2  Receipts and Payments Accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 23 January 2017 to 22 January
2018 is at Appendix B, together with an account for the entire peried of the appointment
and a comparison with the Official Receiver's Report.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather than
accrued unpaid expenses (see Section 8 for total expenses incurred to date).

3 Realisation of Assets

Settlement Funds — Wayward

A further and final amount of £10,233.98 has been received in respect of costs awarded
against Wayward Ltd, a Mauritian company. Details of this costs award were covered in
my previous reports to creditors. There are no further funds expected in respect of this
matter.

Bank Interest Net

Interest in respect of funds held in the Insolvency Service account of £93.37 has been
received.

4 Investigations

Following the conclusion of the claim issued against the director of the Company, and the
recovery of costs from Wayward Ltd, my investigations into the affairs of the Company are
complete and | shall now proceed to close the case once a final dividend to unsecured
creditors to completed.



5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefif to creditors but is a necessary requirement
of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the liquidation. This
ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are
listed at Appendix D.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’ claims. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but is essential to
the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are also
listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

Secured Creditors

According to Companies House, Barclays Bank PLC holds a fixed and floating charge over
the company's assets.

However, as previously reported Barclays Bank Plc was repaid in full prior to the
commencement of the liquidation and as such no funds remain outstanding.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.

Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured claims received to date total £1,126,462.61.

As previously reported, a dividend of 20.5 pence in the pound was paid to unsecured
creditors on 3 August 2016.

From the information available to me there is likely to be a further dividend to unsecured
creditors and it is estimated this will be in the region of 3 pence in the pound.



7 Liquidator’'s Remuneration

As of 6 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis, which provides a
more comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in the administration
of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categories being utilised. Should
you require any further clarification, please contact me.

The time my staff and 1 have recorded as incurred for the period 23 January 2017 to 22
January 2018 totals £8,556.79.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the entire period of my appointment
totals £476,721.27.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report, attached at Appendix C, under
the following classifications:

¢ Administration & Planning
e Creditors

e [nvestigations

* lLegal & Litigation

* Realisations of Assets

The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date,
together with details of charge out rates.

It is the firm's policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum. The majority of
the Investigation work has been undertaken by a senior investigator and a partner.

It was approved that the Liquidator's remuneration, which had already been approved by
creditors on a time costs basis, at a meeting of creditors held on 27 March 2012, be
uplifted by 75% at the meeting of creditors held on 12 April 2013. To date, | have drawn
the sum of £475,585.23 in respect of my fees for acting as Liquidator, of which £12,710.75
has been drawn in the current reporting period.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees”, which is available for download at http://www.griffins.net/technical/ .A
hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/.

8 Liquidator’'s Expenses and Disbursements

'Expenses’ are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These may

include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.



'Disbursements’ are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories, category 1
and category 2.

In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been drawn
since my appointment.

The table below details the expenses and category 1 dishursements paid in the reporting
period.

Payee Name Nature of Expense Amount Amount Amount Amount
Incurred Incurred and | Incurred this | paid during Qutstanding
unpaid in pericd this period
previous
periods
£ £ £ £
ISA Payment Fee Cheque Fees 0.00 1.40 1.40 0.00
ISA Payment Fee Secretary of State 0.00 96.19 96.19 0.00
Fees
Lock Lord Legal Disbursement 0.00 591.00 591.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Corporation Tax 19.50 0.00 19.60 0.00
Customs
N/A VAT lrrecoverable 0.00 2,660.35 2,660.35 0.Co
ISA Banking Fee Bank Charges 0.00 88.00 88.00 0.00
TOTAL 19.50 3,436.94 3,456.44 0.00

9  Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to insolvency appointmenis and details of this can be found at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/requlations-standards-and-quidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint
about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, Andrew Goodson
in the first instance at andrew.goodson@ariffins.net. A response will be provided within 28
days.

10  Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Ruile 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to the
Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report. Further, Rule 18.34 IR 2016, provides creditors with a right to

challenge the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix E, for your information.



11 Next Report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liguidation is complete.

Liquidator
Date: 26 February 2018



Appendix A

Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information



Appendix B

Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 23 January 2017 to 22 January 2018
together with an account for the entire period of the appointment



Company information
Company name:
Trading name:

Company registration number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Trading address:

Court name:
Court reference:
Petitioning creditor:

Winding-up order date:

Liquidator's details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of appointment:

Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd
As above
04048475

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London WC1H 9LG

c/o Oakwood House

Guildford Road
Bucks Green
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 3JJ

3 Richmond Road
Horsham
RH12 2EG

County Court at Brighton
No. 987 of 2011
HM Revenue & Customs
24 August 2011

Kevin Goldfarb
8858
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

23 January 2012



Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/01/2017 From 23/01/2012
of Affairs To 22/01/2018 To 22/01/2018
£ £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL 41,758.00
Settlement funds (1) NIL 10,000.00
Settlement funds (2) NIL 23,047.15
Bank Interest Gross NIL 134.36
Bank [nterest Net of Tax 93.37 1,228.43
Settlement Funds - Wayward 10,233.98 15,193.98
Settlement funds (3) NIL 1,012,000.00
Hedging Product Redress Claim NIL 266,107.53
10,327.35 1,369,469.45
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,235.00
Cheque Fees 1.40 16.55
Secretary of State Fees 96.19 67,930.30
Petitiocners Deposit NIL {1,000.00}
Petitioners Costs NIL 1,800.00
Specific Bond NIL 565.00
Liquidators Fees 12,710.75 475,585.23
Sundry Expenses NIL 4,144.08
Notary fees and related disbursements NIL 569.67
Agents Fees NIL 10,540.60
l.egal Fees NIL 185,176.10
Legal Disbursements 591.00 155,024.78
Corporation Tax 19.50 12,933.57
VAT 2,660.35 167,161.00
Legal Fees - Stevensdrake Lid NIL 12,720.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 46.97
Statutory Advertising NIL 211.84
Suspense Account NIL 149.52
Other Property Expenses NIL 439.00
Bank Charges 88.00 520.00
(16,167.19) (1,096,769.21)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(26,221.36) Trade & Expense Creditors ‘ NiL 3,846.68
Inland Revenue NIL 227,026.53
(59,980.61) Customs & Excise NIL ) NIL
NIL (230,873.21)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(287,750.00) Ordinary Sharehclders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(373,951.97) (5,839.84) 41,827.03
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 41,827.03
41,827.03

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 24 January 2018 11:39

Page 1 of 2



Note:

Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 24 January 2018 11:39



Appendix C

Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Griffins’ time analysis for the period 23 January 2017 to 22 January 2018 and for the entire
period of the appointment, together with details of chargeout rates, provided in accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9



15011 8102 Aenuer 42

F1-10-GL UoISIaA

1 J0 | abegq

bra eI T pawie)) $334 |e0)
ta'eLy 64'995'8 £8°21 85'93 80°L 00°0 20°¢ 050 SUNOH [e30L
v2'ory 89111 §Z°0 9z 00°0 00°0 000 000 $]assy Jo suopEsi|eay
STV 95 .1l 920 SZ0 000 000 000 c0o SI98SY JBLRO : YIHLO-SSY
9€'€TL 89°|9€ 050 000 0070 L] 050 0o uopebnn 7 jeba
87’98 80P £€°0 000 000 000 ££0 000 uoebng uonoe-eld : 3ud-L1i1
LLL 85611 40 000 Q00 000 10 00’0 uofieBilh LogoE-1sad | LSO L1
¥0'95% 764 80°0 200 000 00 000 000 suoneb(Is3AU|
1065 26eE 80°0 800 00’0 000 000 000 sUoREBNsaAUl JBUUNG | HLMNA-ANI
zeiv p9°gY0'8 0021 929 80°L 000 857 050 Bujuuely g vagessiupy
ey po'eh0'e 00°Li :r4:18 80'L fe.0] 85T 0g'0 S2UNG AOINRIS | AHOLN1YLS
(¥) 1y Je)s woddng 9|eUO|93R40Id
Apnoy aliriany {3)1g02 awnL SINOH |0 SI0IRISIULPY 2 SIEI9|S8Y 1035 J3UYID 1afeuey Jaupeyq UOHIUNZ YIOMA JO UOIIEDYISSELD

150d :apo] paloid

8102/10/¢2 01 L10QZ/10/ET ‘oid
P swoH Buisiny uBleluolysy - L0OLHSY

Arewwing 1s09 '@ swll 6diS pajielaq - Anug awi)



€611 8107 Aenuer 7

FL-10-Gl LOISIDA

Z 1o | sbed

YE'CTL 'roL bl 056 000 000 80'G e 00 Uowebm| uoloe-sod : L1SOd-LN
ap'ees rL'BL02 £8'Z 00'0 %o 000 €'z 050 uonebinl uonce-aid D IHd-1I1
0£°€8S v LIYeEL £R'82T 178 00'0 P41 ££'91 8551 suofjebjisaauy
6k Leb ZroLs FiN" PN 000 000 oco 000 SM3IBN| T SAMTIAYT LMY
7e'599 FA 41) 800 00'Q 000 800 o000 000 WHR[D puog - aNOS
8rZig sLeTr'l [ 44 oo'e 000 000 £€ET 000 Malhay ased uoleBisaul : MIIATUAN]
96'FLS 89°05E'CH 8002 000 000 059l et A4 el sBueap eusal 1 SO 1IWANI
t2'996 LL'gse'L 26} 000 00°0 6L 000 000 fojdnnjueq ui suonebisasu| - ANEAN)
S49Ep 6L20L TAY] $20 ooe 00'0 00'0 000 suoneBRsanu| el ; LINFANI
o9£°285 1Z'6£2'€9 L9204 €80 000 05'001 80'g gz zdIS
11695 00'E00'62 0515 FAk 000 00’k 299 LLTL uonebnsaau) : ANI
91128 SSE0L e ao'o oo'c FAN:] 00’0 Q00 SpIOSEY JO)pa)s BUI0 | 4a3YDTIIS
gels 0seeT' Ll PA: 18 [tlo)o] 00°C FAN:13 000 00 [@ARIL T 1IAYHIANI
62998 88’122 £8°0 co'o 000 000 000 €80 sualy | INJOVANI
¥0°e58 Lg'366°¢L e9gre S0 000 €8ET 000 [¢]] SUCIDESUE]] JUSPetsiUy - JINY
L07GSk [4: 1 00 800 ooo 00a 000 Q00 suonebisaau| BUHNd | HLEN-ANI
SE9LS ¥7L05'0% 80765 0Lz 000 80T 69 Ve SJ0)pu3
6F'05. pL'EQOD'L 'L £€°0 00D 800 000 o0t Sl)ipasd | SHOLIAIHD
68°Z5¥ 00'8E0Z (154 [si3 4 0o 000 000 000 sBuaay siopaID T DLAND
LELEY 092164 058l oSl oo 199 €80 0580 uoday ssaifiold ' |HOdIHOHA
7882 £9'69 80'0 o000 oo 000 800 a0’ SWIEID JOpp21D 1 SWID
Blave 65'286'6 et 5§29 000 7 6 ee'l HIOAA RRABRYH JOUPAIT T HOLId3YD
L1'94G LbTIL'S gT9l &Y 00 8501 80° €e°0 oA PoIB[RY JOIPRID D QYD
St'ich 82L FAR Y] 210 oo ooe 000 000 asM wuog Axold 1 QLIS
BESYY 50°9¥9'0% (34141 1692 -3 4 £8'2¢ 1997 89l Butuueld 3 uopensivjwpy
§1€09 0874521 8072 800 000 800 z6'L 000 uoneseunwey Jo uonesedsid . 8dIS
§C8r LE0Th 520 520 000 jeedd] 000 000 spode Yo Buruny | HOJIH
95'F¥a §6'966'F 6 000 0o £2'0 000 85’ s||ec suoydaje ] : §73L
21k £57169'L 19t 52'¢ og'o £E0 800 ooo Keig @seg : A¥vIaQ
15°L8p ezos L0 FAN] 000 oo 000 [ala)e} Bullew3 " w3
19'Lep L1887 850 250 000 00’0 000 000 Buigiyanpy | L¥3AQY
9E'LES BRE0E 850 Zra 00Q 00’0 210 [H{0R¢] puog 3428dg * ANQEDS
52'998 05°26L's Q09 Q0Q 000 0n'o 000 009 auilL [anel | 3|qeaBIEYD | AVY ]
¥lees §8'96%'L z6°+ 00°Q 000 00’0 sT0 L9 sbunesi  SOIW
09998 6L'ZL 800 00'0 000 )] 090 00 sfunaaw 4o spIoJay . ZLdIS
badhidd EEOEE SL0 190 000 000 800 oo'e Aauaalosu| ue BuislD : ONISOTS
189S BEL90'CL weT 06 000 z6's 29'8 €£'0 SMOIAAY BSED 1 SMIIATY
L0728 z.°750'8) op'ee 0s0L 850 .81 00'e 0 HHOAA LOREASIUILDY | NAQY
L2004 £ees 20°0 00'g 000 oo 800 ooco LLdIS = suonaung BulBiuse) * L/OSYD
sL°18g £8760° §2'G a5l gz'0 262 850 000 SuOnsUNS BULAISED - HIIHSYD
19 2EF LE'ZL FA] FA%] 000 o0oQ 00’0 oo SJUNO33Y 4By : Ld1S
20'sep 801959 8Os S&LL £ED o'z 004 oo suansun Buvalysed ' O5vo
£8°1E9 £LE50'T 9ze £l 000 PN (A 41] gt el Xyl
6T Ly LA AR ¥4 80'SY 54'9¢ gL't (244 r's 8¢’L sapng Aoimeig - ANOLNLYLS
£8'216 88'L0¢ 880 080 000 o000 000 800 Aonels | 1918
{3) 3y 4B1§ yoddng SIEUOISSIJ0Id
Apnoy abesany {3} 1800 awL SINOH |B19L SI0JRJISUNIPY B SJEISISSY OIS N0 mheuey Jaupegd uoHIUNS YO JO UCIEHNSSE|D

180d @poo 1osloid

8102/1L0/22 101 ZL0Z/LO/ET ‘wald
P woH Buisiny yBis[uoSY - L0OLHSY

Arewiwing 3509 g 8wl 6dIS Pajle}ad - Anug awil



£6°11 8102 Aenuer vz ¥1-10-GL UOISIBA Z Jo Z sbed
£7'985°62Y patiel) 8994 1810
$T169 [Thz'aly ££'908 00'2L¥t 26y 00729 89V 2992 SINOH |e1oL
+8'089 £TTL9'e 89'3 SZ'0 00°0 00y Wz 61 $1988Y Jo suojes)|eay
00625 SZT'LEL gz0 000 000 a0 000 00'g $JUN03DY HuUES : MNYS
85°/8. 0929 £EQ 00°0 000 0 £€0 000 [e6is : 1voIT18SY
STorY 95,11 520 620 000 000 ] 000 91888V IBUIO © ¥IHLO-G8Y
2999 Y ore'y STL 000 000 05t ooz Sl uonesiesy 1essy . 1SV
Ao AL 5014 800 [ile)o) 000 000 800 000 §jU8bY : 5 INTFOVISSY
Gb'199 £9'9/Z o ooc 00’0 820 00'0 FA%] fuadoig | ALNFd0H
8r9z9 00'81¥°92Z 4 41 809 0070 T6'008 sTCh 2168 uonebin ¢ 1eba
£9'%09 SEPOPE8L £8°C08 8070 [(+50] 80862 64T w69 1EBAT : TYDITANI
52968 BEEVA'TL £o'vL s} [es)o] 000 00C £EPL Hnod 1 18/L8N0D
5Z'12e PE'S9Y S0 oo o G20 000 000 suoledfidy 9525 | 9528
12998 al'kee 850 000 000 ] 0o 000 [e6e7 pueg : aNOATYOI
¥9'€e9 £1'6:2'2) og8L 008 00 )] 850 z6%6 sanss| efia7 1931
A7) £8°208 g5l 000 w0 2l FAN) 000 SUCIOUBS : ONYSTYO3
{3} opey Jes poddng $[RUC|9S3)0Id
Auhoy abieiany {3} 1800 awy 8INOH |ej0L sJojENS|UWpY '? SUBIS|SY 103G JaLi0 Jabeuen Jaupted UOIIIUNS HOM JO UoneIISSRID

1804 :9po) 1oaloid

8L0Z/LOMZZ 0L TLOTILO/ET WOk
PIT 2WoH BuisinN YBIBIUONSY - LOOLHSY

Arewwng 1509 g awi} 6dIS Pajie)aq - Anu3 awiy



INSOLYENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2017

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Payments to insolvency office
holders and their associates” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when
fixing the Officeholders Remuneration:

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £700 - £988
Senior Managers £735-£787
Managers £577 - £735
Other Senior Professional £428 - £691
Administrators £262 - £577
Cashiering £175 - £481
Support & Other Specialists £122 - £350

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October.

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied.

Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff.

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges shou!d be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance! classifies expenses into two broad categories:

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of
charges; mileage is charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate.

. Category 2 expenses: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred.
o Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if

these category of expenses arise



{NSOLYENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2010

STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 | 1 October 2011 | 1 October 2012
£ £ £
Partners 866 866-954 866-954
Managers 525-612 525-691 525-691
Senior Investigators 525-612 568-665 568-665
Administrators/Investigators 315-490 350-568 350-568
Junier Administrators/Junior
Investigators 245-332 253-332 253-437
Support Staff 122-297 122-315 122-315
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 866-988 787-988
Managers 525-700 525-787
Senior Investigators 568-673 568-743
Administrators/Investigators 350-542 350-630
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 262-437 262-437
Support Staff 122-385 122-385
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 787-988
Managers 568-787
Investigators 498-665
Administrators 262-542
Support/Cashier Managers 385-481
Support/Cashier Staff 122-315
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2015 1 October 2016
£ £
Partners. 787-988 700-988
Senior Manager 700-787 765-787
Managers 568-682 568-717
Investigators 490-682 428-682
Administrators 262-568 262-568
Cashiering 175-481 175-481
Support 122-350 122-350

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, however following the appointment of a new partner on the 1 May

2014 a rate review took place.

It is not our policy to charge for support staff {(secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff are working on an individual
matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator may be applied. Time is charged in minimum

units of & minutes for all staff.



Appendix D

Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

e On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

* Notify creditors of my appointment;

s Return to the Official Receiver a signed undertaking to pay out of the first realisations
of assets, both the balance currently appearing in their account and those monies,
including fees, guarantees and advances paid by the Official Receiver, becoming due
in future and payable under Insolvency Act 1986 and the IR 2016;

e Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses {o the estate for any possible fraud or
dishonesty of the Ligquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liquidator;

e Convene and hold a meeting of creditors to provide creditors with the opportunity to
establish a Liguidation Committee;

e Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced;

e Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme and, if so,
comply with Section 120 Pensions Act 2004 and submit a S120 Notice to the Pension
Protection Fund, The Pension Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pension Fund if
applicable.

+ Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

« - Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

e Undertake bi-annual case reviews fo ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed;

e Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

¢ Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;



Appendix D

+ Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly ISA reconciliations and ensure
that funds received are paid into the ISA account within 14 days of receipt or forthwith if
£5,000 or more is received.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance
After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

» Prepare and submit a letter o HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

¢ Reconcile the cash book ready for closure;
« Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

» Send the final receipts and payments account to the Court, the Official Receiver and
the Insolvency Service and confirmation that | have received my release;

s {f the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

» Obtain authorisation from the Official Receiver to destroy the books, papers and other
records of the company;

» Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

s Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

+ Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

e Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received;

» Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

« Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a
person entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person,

e Deal with enquires from creditors;

¢ Declare and pay a dividend,.if sufficient funds are available.



Appendix E

Ashtonleigh Nursing Home Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016



Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 18.9

Creditars’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢} or {d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court {(as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by-—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the .
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or



(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

{2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all

the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



